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for the 2022 Application Cycle

Overview and Sample

This report summarizes results from the AAMC Supplemental ERAS® Application: Program Director
Reaction Survey for the 2022 Application Cycle. The purpose of the survey was to collect feedback from
directors of U.S. residency programs in dermatology, general surgery, and internal medicine that
participated in the supplemental ERAS application for the 2022 application cycle. (Responses to open-
ended questions have not been analyzed yet but will be reviewed and contribute to plans for year 2.)

On Dec. 8, 2021, 723 of those program directors were invited by email to complete the survey. The
survey closed Jan. 7, 2022, with 239 respondents (33% response rate), each from a unique residency
program.

This response rate was lower than expected and may limit the generalizability of findings. While the
overall sample was smaller than expected, each specialty sample represented a range of programs,
including programs from different geographic regions and university- and community-affiliated programs
(Table 1).

Findings
Past Experiences

e The number of respondents who indicated they used information from the past experiences section
during the application process varied by specialty: dermatology (77% of respondents), general
surgery (53% of respondents), internal medicine (37% of respondents).

¢ Respondents across the three specialties used this section through various stages of the application
process: as part of a holistic, initial application review (85%-95% of respondents), to help decide
whom to interview (81%-95% of respondents), to prepare for the interview (64%-74% of
respondents), and to stimulate questions during the interview (57%-72% of respondents).

e About 51%-81% of respondents, by specialty, used information from the applicants’ five most
meaningful past experiences.

e About 43%-62% of respondents, by specialty, thought the section had the right amount of information.

e Over 25% of respondents across specialties agreed the section helped identify applicants whose
interests and experiences aligned well with their program.

e Around 20% of respondents across specialties agreed information from this section was easier to use
than — and provided valuable information beyond — what applicants provided in their existing ERAS
experience section, Medical Student Performance Evaluation (MSPE) noteworthy experiences, and
personal statement sections.

e About 56%-85% of respondents, by specialty, used information provided by the applicants’ Other
Impactful Life Experience essay. Results for whether the essay provided important context to interpret
the broader application varied by specialty (35%-73%).
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e About 19%-46% of respondents, by specialty, agreed the essay provided valuable information
beyond what applicants provided in the existing ERAS experiences, MSPE noteworthy experiences,
and personal statement sections.

Table 1. Sample Characteristics by Program and Specialty

Survey Response Rate

General Internal
Characteristic and All Dermatology | Surgery Medicine
Program Type % (N*) % (n*) % (n*) % (n*)

Geographic Region

Invited 67% (476) 56% (65) 66% (153) | 70% (258)
Completed 33% (239) 44% (52) 34% (79) 30% (108)
Total 100% (715) 100% (117) | 100% (232) | 100% (366)

Central 24% (58) 33% (17) 23% (18) 21% (23)
Northeast 33% (79) 27% (14) 32% (25) 37% (40)
South 28% (68) 27% (14) 32% (25) 27% (29)
West 14% (34) 13% (7) 14% (11) 15% (16)
University-based 57% (136) 85% (44) 51% (40) 48% (52)
Community-based, university- | 30% (71) 10% (5) 33% (26) 37% (40)
affiliated

Community-based 10% (23) 2% (1) 11% (9) 12% (13)
Other 2% (4) 4% (2) 0% (0) 2% (2)
Unknown 2% (5) 0% (0) 5% (4) 1% (1)

*Number of unique programs.

Key takeaways from the survey results are displayed in Tables 2-24 by specialty.
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Table 2. Did you use information from the past experiences section during the

application process?

General Internal
Dermatology Surgery Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n) % (n)
Yes 77% (40) 53% (40) 37% (40)
No 23% (12) 47% (36) 63% (68)
Total 100% (52) 100% (76) 100% (108)

Table 3. The type of information provided by the 5 most meaningful

experiences section was:

General Internal
Dermatology | Surgery Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n) % (n)
Lacking important information 13% (6) 30% (22) 15% (15)
Just about right 62% (29) 55% (40) 43% (42)
Included extraneous information 26% (12) 15% (11) 41% (40)

Total

100% (47)

100% (73)

100% (97)

© 2022 Association of American Medical Colleges

P g
e
@A AMC

Electronic Residency
Application Service®

aamc.org



g
¢

AAMC Supplemental ERAS® Application: I
) ) i o Electronic Residency
Final Results of the Program Director Reaction Survey for the 2022 Application Cycle Application Service®

Table 4. How important was information from the past experiences section at each of the
following stages?

Important
Did Not Not Somewhat Very or Very
Stage and Use* Used* Important Important Important Important Important
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

As part of a holistic, initial application review

Dermatology 40 | 5% (2) 95% (38) | 5% (2) 58% (22) 26% (10) 11% (4) 37% (14)
General

Surgery 42 | 12% (5) 88% (37) | 24% (9) 49% (18) 16% (6) 11% (4) 27% (10)
Internal

Medicine 41 | 15% (6) 85% (35) | 23% (8) 51% (18) 17% (6) 9% (3) 26% (9)

To help decide whom to interview

Dermatology 38 5% (2) 95% (36) 11% (4) 50% (18) 36% (13) 3% (1) 39% (14)
General

Surgery 43 16% (7) 84% (36) 36% (13) 42% (15) 17% (6) 6% (2) 22% (8)
Internal

Medicine 42 19% (8) 81% (34) 41% (14) 50% (17) 9% (3) 0% (0) 9% (3)

To prepare for the interview

Dermatology 38 26% (10) 74% (28) 14% (4) 57% (16) 21% (6) 7% (2) 29% (8)
General o o o o o o o
Surgery 43 28% (12) 72% (31) 42% (13) 29% (9) 23% (7) 6% (2) 29% (9)
Internal

Medicine 42 36% (15) 64% (27) 26% (7) 44% (12) 22% (6) 7% (2) 30% (8)

During the interview to stimulate questions

Dermatology | 36 | 39% (14) | 61% (22) | 23% (5) 50% (11) 18% (4) 9% (2) 27% (6)
General 43 | 28% (12) | 72% (31) | 48% (15 29% (9 19% (6 3% (1 23% (7
Surgery 6 (12) 6 (31) 6 (15) 6 (9) 0 (6) 0 (1) 0 (7)
Internal o o o 0 o 0 0
Modiome 42 | 43% (18) | 57% (24) | 46% (11) | 29% (7) 17% (4) 8% (2) 25% (6)
Dermatology |8 | 63% (5) | 38% (3) 33% (1) 33% (1) 0% (0) 33% (1) 33% (1)
gj%eerf‘y' 13 | 629%(@8) |38% () | 60% (3) 20% (1) 0% (0) 20% (1) 20% (1)
Internal o o o o o o o
Modiome 16 | 69% (11) | 31% (5) 60% (3) 40% (2) 0% (0) 0% (0) 0% (0)

*Respondents who selected “No” on the question “Did you use information from the past experiences section ...?”
were excluded from this analysis.
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Table 5. Responses to the Past Experiences Questions

Neither
Agree Agree or
Did Not Strongly nor Strongly | Strongly
as:]%tement Use Used Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

The 5 most meaningful past experiences helped me identify applicants whose interests and experiences align well

with my program.

Dermatology | 52 | 19% (10) | 81% (42) | 5% (2) 21% (9) | 43% (18) | 26% (11) | 5% (2) | 31% (13)

General 79 43% (34) | 57% (45) | 13% (6) 27% (12) | 33% (15) | 22% (10) | 4% (2) 27% (12)
Surgery
Internal 102 | 49% (50) | 51% (52) | 12% (6) 33% (17) | 29% (15) | 25% (13) | 2% (1) 27% (14)
Medicine

The Other Impactful Life Experiences essay provided important context to interpret the broader application.

Dermatology | 52 | 15% (8) | 85% (44) | 2% (1) 5% (2) 20% (9) | 50% (22) | 23% (10) | 73% (32)

gj%‘zrg/' 79 | 38% (30) | 62% (49) | 12% (6) | 14% (7) | 27% (13) | 41% (20) | 6% (3) | 47% (23)
:\r/IY:eedrir(]:?r:e 102 | 44% (45) | 56% (57) | 2% (1) | 26% (15) | 37% (21) | 26% (15) | 9% (5) | 35% (20)
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Table 6. The 5 most meaningful past experiences provided valuable information beyond
what is provided in the ...

Neither
Agree Agree or
Strongly nor Strongly | Strongly
;t]%tement Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

... existing ERAS experiences section

Dermatology | 52 13% (7) 27% (14) | 31% (16) | 23% (12) | 6% (3) 29% (15)

General 76 20% (15) | 33% (25) 29% (22) 17% (13) | 1% (1) 18% (14)
Surgery
Internal 100 27% (27) | 29% (29) 24% (24) 17% (17) | 3% (3) 20% (20)
Medicine

... MSPE noteworthy experiences

Dermatology | 52 | 13% (7) | 27% (14) | 33% (17) | 23% (12) | 4% (2) | 27% (14)

General 76 20% (15) | 30% (23) 33% (25) 13% (10) | 4% (3) 17% (13)
Surgery
Internal 100 | 25% (25) | 27% (27) 28% (28) 17% (17) | 3% (3) 20% (20)
Medicine

e personal statement

Dermatology | 51 18% (9) 24% (12) | 24% (12) | 25% (13) | 10% (5) 35% (18)

General 76 22% (17) | 26% (20) 28% (21) 20% (15) | 4% (3) 24% (18)
Surgery
Internal 100 26% (26) | 28% (28) 30% (30) 14% (14) | 2% (2) 16% (16)
Medicine
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Table 7. It was easier to use information from the 5 most meaningful past experiences
than the information from the ...

Neither Agree or
Strongly Agree nor Strongly | Strongly
:;%tement Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

... existing ERAS experiences section.

Dermatology | 52 | 27% (14) | 15% (8) 21% (11) | 27% (14) | 10% (5) | 37% (19)

General 75 25% (19) 32% (24) 25% (19) 12% (9) 5% (4) 17% (13)
Surgery

Internal 100 35% (35) 29% (29) 20% (20) 11% (11) 5% (5) 16% (16)
Medicine

... MSPE noteworthy experiences.

Dermatology | 52 | 23% (12) | 17% (9) 29% (15) | 27% (14) | 4% (2) 31% (16)

General 75 25% (19) 29% (22) 31% (23) 12% (9) 3% (2) 15% (11)
Surgery

Internal 100 33% (33) 25% (25) 23% (23) 13% (13) 6% (6) 19% (19)
Medicine

personal statement.

Dermatology | 52 | 29% (15) | 17% (9) 40% (21) | 10% (5) | 4% (2) 13% (7)

General 75 25% (19) 29% (22) 25% (19) 17% (13) | 3% (2) 20% (15)
Surgery

Internal 99 35% (35) 26% (26) 24% (24) 11% (11) | 3% (3) 14% (14)
Medicine
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Table 8. The Other Impactful Life Experiences essay provided valuable information
beyond what is provided in the ...

Neither Agree
Agree or
Strongly nor Strongly Strongly
Statement Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Agree Agree Agree
and Specialty | N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

... existing ERAS experiences section.

Dermatology | 52 12% (6) | 15% (8) | 27% (14) | 25% (13) | 21% (11) | 46% (24)

General
Surgery 75 19% (14) 24% (18) | 37% (28) | 17% (13) 3% (2) 20% (15)
Internal 100 21% (21) 24% (24) | 26% (26) | 24% (24) 5% (5) 29% (29)
Medicine

... MSPE noteworthy experiences.

Dermatology | 52 13% (7) | 13% (7) | 33% (17) | 23% (12) | 17% (9) 40% (21)

General 75 19% (14) | 23% (17) | 37% (28) | 17% (13) 4% (3) 21% (16)
Surgery
Internal 99 19% (19) | 22% (22) | 35% (35) | 20% (20) 3% (3) 23% (23)
Medicine

... personal statement.

Dermatology 51 16% (8) 16% (8) 31% (16) | 27% (14) 10% (5) 37% (19)

General 74 20% (15) | 24% (18) | 36% (27) | 15% (11) 4% (3) 19% (14)
Surgery
Internal 99 21% (21) | 27% (27) | 31% (31) | 18% (18) 2% (2) 20% (20)
Medicine
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Geographic Preferences

Respondents from dermatology and internal medicine programs were surveyed about questions
related to use of the geographic preferences section. General surgery programs did not participate in
the geographic preferences section of the supplemental ERAS application.

Over 70% of respondents across dermatology and internal medicine programs used information from
the geographic preferences section during the application process.

Respondents used this section through various stages of the application process: as part of a holistic
process to help decide whom to interview (88%-95% of respondents), as a tiebreaker when deciding
whom to interview (86%-93% of respondents), as a screening tool before application review (64%-
87% of respondents), to send interview invitations to every applicant who selected their program
(45%-74% of respondents), to prepare for the interview (52%-56% of respondents), and to stimulate
questions during the interview (51%-53% of respondents).

Around 60% of respondents across participating programs agreed the geographic preference
information helped their program identify applicants whom they would have otherwise overlooked.
Around 30% of respondents agreed applicants who stated a preference for their region were more
likely to accept interview invitations.

Table 9. Did you use information from the geographic
preferences section during the application process?

Electronic Residency
Application Service®

Internal
Dermatology Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n)
Yes 84% (42) 72% (75)
No 16% (8) 28% (29)
Total 100% (50) 100% (104)
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Table 10. How important was information from the geographic preferences section at
each of the following stages of the application process?

Important

Did Not Not Somewhat Very or Very
Stage and Use* Used* Important | Important Important Important | Important
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
As a screening tool, before application review
Dermatology | 42 | 36% (15) | 64% (27) | 19% (5) 30% (8) 33% (9) 19% (5) 52% (14)
Internal 76 | 13% (10) | 87% (66) | 15% (10) 41% (27) 29% (19) 15% (10) 44% (29)
Medicine

Sending interview invitations to every applicant that selected my region

Dermatology 42 55% (23) | 45% (19) 68% (13) 16% (3) 16% (3) 0% (0) 16% (3)
Internal 73 | 26% (19) | 74% (54) | 46% (25) 31% (17) 17% (9) 6% (3) 22% (12)
Medicine

As part of a holistic process to help decide who to interview

Dermatology | 42 | 5% (2) 95% (40) | 3% (1) 35% (14) 40% (16) 23% (9) 63% (25)
Internal 76 | 12% (9) | 88% (67) | 16% (11) 42% (28) 33% (22) 9% (6) 42% (28)
Medicine

As a tie breaker when deciding who to interview

Dermatology 42 7% (3) 93% (39) 8% (3) 28% (11) 44% (17) 21% (8) 64% (25)
Internal 76 | 14% (11) | 86% (65) | 25% (16) 28% (18) 32% (21) 15% (10) 48% (31)
Medicine

To prepare for the interview

Dermatology 42 48% (20) | 52% (22) 55% (12) 36% (8) 9% (2) 0% (0) 9% (2)
Internal 75 | 44% (33) | 56% (42) | 52% (22) 43% (18) 2% (1) 2% (1) 5% (2)
Medicine

During the interview to stimulate questions

Dermatology 40 48% (19) | 53% (21) 52% (11) 48% (10) 0% (0) 0% (0) 0% (0)
Internal 73 | 49% (36) | 51% (37) | 70% (26) 27% (10) 3% (1) 0% (0) 3% (1)
Medicine

Dermatology 11 82% (9) 18% (2) 50% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 50% (1) 50% (1)
Internal 27 | 78% (21) | 22% (6) 83% (5) 0% (0) 17% (1) 0% (0) 17% (1)
Medicine

*Respondents who selected “No” for the question “Did you use information from the geographic
preferences section ...?”" were excluded from this analysis.
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Table 11. Responses to the Geographic Preferences Questions

Neither
Agree Strongly
Strongly nor Strongly | Agree or

:rt]?jtement Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N* % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
Geographic preference information helped me identify applicants whom | would have otherwise
overlooked.
Dermatology | 42 7% (3) 12% (5) 17% (7) 50% (21) | 14% (6) 64% (27)
Internal 76 8% (6) 20% (15) | 14% (11) | 41% (31) | 17% (13) | 58% (44)
Medicine

Applicants who stated a preference for my region were more likely to accept interview invitations.

Dermatology | 42 10% (4) 10% (4) 52% (22) 17% (7) 12% (5) 29% (12)
Internal 74 7% (5) 14% (10) | 49% (36) 23% (17) 8% (6) 31% (23)
Medicine

*Respondents who selected “No” for the question “Did you use information from the geographic
preferences section ...?” were excluded from this analysis.

Preference Signals

e Over 80% of respondents across the three specialties used information from the preference signals
section during the application process.

¢ Respondents across the three specialties used this section through various stages of the application
process: as part of a holistic process to help decide whom to interview (95%-96% of respondents), as
a tiebreaker when deciding whom to interview (88%-94% of respondents), as a screening tool before
application review (71%-88% of respondents), to send interview invitations to every applicant who
selected their program (51%-82% of respondents), to prepare for the interview (50%-65% of
respondents), and to stimulate questions during the interview (44%-56% of respondents).

e Over 75% of respondents across specialties agreed the preference signals section helped identify
applicants whom they would have otherwise overlooked. About 25%-35% of respondents thought
applicants who signaled their program were better aligned than those who did not. Around half of
respondents agreed applicants who signaled their program were more likely to accept interview
invitations.
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Table 12. Did you use information from the preference signals
section during the application process?

General Internal
Dermatology Surgery Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n) % (n)
Yes 98% (49) 80% (59) 89% (93)
No 2% (1) 20% (15) 11% (12)
Total 100% (50) 100% (74) 100% (105)

Table 13. How important were preference signals at each of the following stages of the
application process?

Important
Did Not Not Somewhat Very or Very

Stage and Use* Used* Important | Important Important | Important | Important
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
As a screening tool, before application review
Dermatology | 49 | 29% (14) | 71% (35) | 9% (3) 17% (6) 29% (10) 46% (16) 74% (26)
General 61 | 23% (14) | 77% (47) | 17% (8) 28% (13) 21% (10) 34% (16) 55% (26)
Surgery
Internal 92 | 12% (11) | 88% (81) | 12% (10) 21% (17) 21% (17) 46% (37) 67% (54)
Medicine

Sending interview invitations to every applicant that selected my program

Dermatology | 49 | 49% (24) | 51% (25) | 44% (11) | 28% (7) 20% (5) 8% (2) 28% (7)
General 61 | 33% (20) | 67% (41) | 68% (28) | 15% (6) 10% (4) 7% (3) 17% (7)
Surgery

Internal 91 | 18% (16) | 82% (75) | 28% (21) | 37% (28) 21% (16) 13% (10) | 35% (26)
Medicine

As part of a holistic process to help decide who to interview

Dermatology | 49 | 4% (2) 96% (47) | 2% (1) 13% (6) 47% (22) | 38% (18) | 85% (40)
General 61 | 5% (3) 95% (58) | 16% (9) 40% (23) 29% (17) 16% (9) 45% (26)
Surgery

Internal 93 | 4% (4) 96% (89) | 11% (10) | 22% (20) 33% (29) | 34% (30) | 66% (59)
Medicine

© 2022 Association of American Medical Colleges 12 aamc.org



AAMC Supplemental ERAS® Application:
Final Results of the Program Director Reaction Survey for the 2022 Application Cycle

g
¢

Electronic Residency
Application Service®

Important

Did Not Not Somewhat Very or Very
Stage and Use* Used* Important | Important Important | Important | Important
Specialty % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
As a tie breaker when deciding who to interview
Dermatology 6% (3) 94% (46) | 7% (3) 20% (9) 35% (16) 39% (18) 74% (34)
General 16% (10) | 84% (51) | 10% (5) 31% (16) 35% (18) 24% (12) 59% (30)
Surgery
Internal 12% (11) | 88% (79) | 15% (12) 24% (19) 27% (21) 34% (27) 61% (48)
Medicine
To prepare for the interview
Dermatology 50% (24) | 50% (24) | 38% (9) 54% (13) 4% (1) 4% (1) 8% (2)
General 45% (27) | 55% (33) | 61% (20) 15% (5) 15% (5) 9% (3) 24% (8)
Surgery
Internal 35% (32) | 65% (60) | 47% (28) 27% (16) 17% (10) 10% (6) 27% (16)
Medicine
During the interview to stimulate questions
Dermatology 56% (27) | 44% (21) | 43% (9) 48% (10) 10% (2) 0% (0) 10% (2)
General 49% (30) | 51% (31) | 65% (20) 23% (7) 3% (1) 10% (3) 13% (4)
Surgery
Internal 44% (40) | 56% (50) | 68% (34) 8% (4) 18% (9) 6% (3) 24% (12)
Medicine
Dermatology 71% (10) | 29% (4) | 25% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 75% (3) 75% (3)
General 57% (13) | 43% (10) | 60% (6) 10% (1) 20% (2) 10% (1) 30% (3)
Surgery
Internal 78% (21) | 22% (6) | 50% (3) 0% (0) 17% (1) 33% (2) 50% (3)
Medicine

*Respondents who selected “No” for the question “Did you use information from the preference signals
section ...?” were excluded from this analysis.
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Neither
Statement Strongly Agree nor
and Disagree Disagree | Disagree Agree
Specialty N* | % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

Strongly
Agree

% (n)

Agree or
Strongly
Agree

% (n)

Preference signals helped me identify applicants whom | would have otherwise overlooked.

Dermatology | 48 | 4% (2) 4% (2) 8% (4) 35% (17) 48% (23) | 83% (40)
General 61 | 5% (3) 11% (7) 8% (5) 43% (26) 33% (20) | 75% (46)
Surgery

Internal 93 | 3% (3) 8% (7) 8% (7) 35% (33) 46% (43) | 82% (76)
Medicine

Based on a review of their application, applicants who signaled my program were better aligned than

those who did not.

Dermatology | 49 | 6% (3) 8% (4) 51% (25) 27% (13) 8% (4) 35% (17)
General 61 | 7% (4) 28% (17) | 41% (25) 18% (11) 7% (4) 25% (15)
Surgery

Internal 93 | 6% (6) 14% (13) | 47% (44) 22% (20) 11% (10) | 32% (30)
Medicine

Applicants who signaled my program were more likely to accept interview invitations.
Dermatology | 49 | 10% (5) 6% (3) 39% (19) 24% (12) 20% (10) | 45% (22)
General 61 | 3% (2) 10% (6) 44% (27) 28% (17) 15% (9) 43% (26)
Surgery

Internal 90 | 4% (4) 6% (5) 36% (32) 23% (21) 31% (28) | 54% (49)
Medicine

*Respondents who selected “No” for the question “Did you use information from the preference signals

section ...?” were excluded from this analysis.
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Accessing and Using the Dashboards

Respondents across the three specialties primarily used the Supplemental ERAS Application: Guide
for Residency Programs (68%-82% of respondents) and AAMC website (69%-81% of respondents).
Most respondents found these resources useful in helping them prepare for and/or use the
supplemental ERAS application.

About 22%-40% of respondents, by specialty, agreed the visuals (i.e., timeline, bar charts, and five
most meaningful experiences tiles) on the candidate dashboard provided a useful snapshot of the
applicant. About 32%-60% of respondents, by specialty, thought the circle icons used to display
geographic preferences and preference signals on the dashboards were easy to understand.

Over half of respondents from dermatology and internal medicine programs did not draw any
conclusions from the white circle or blank for region preference. Less than 25% of respondents
interpreted the white circle or blank region as the applicant not being interested in their program’s
region or the applicant was unwilling or afraid to provide a response.

Most respondents indicated they had difficulty working between the two systems (supplemental
ERAS application dashboard and the Program Director’'s Workstation (PDWS)). About 32%-67% of
respondents, by specialty, had difficulty utilizing the raw data downloaded from the dashboard and

Electronic Residency
Application Service®

navigating the dashboard in general.

Table 15. How useful were the following resources in helping you prepare for and/or use
the supplemental ERAS application?

Supplemental ERAS Application: Guide for Reside

ncy Programs

Did Not Somewhat Somewhat
Stage and Use* Used* Not Useful | Useful Useful Useful or Useful
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

Dermatology 50 20% (10) 80% (40) | 8% (3) 73% (29) 20% (8) 93% (37)
General 75 32% (24) 68% (51) 12% (6) 69% (35) 20% (10) 88% (45)
Surgery

Internal 99 18% (18) 82% (81) | 6% (5) 77% (62) 17% (14) 94% (76)
Medicine

AAMC supplemental ERAS application website

Incorporating the Suppl

emental ERAS Application

into your Residency Selection Process Video

Dermatology 48 29% (14) 71% (34) | 12% (4) 74% (25) 15% (5) 88% (30)
General 70 31% (22) 69% (48) | 17% (8) 71% (34) 13% (6) 83% (40)
Surgery

Internal 95 19% (18) 81% (77) | 22% (17) 61% (47) 17% (13) 78% (60)
Medicine

Dermatology 50 | 62% (31) 38% (19) | 26% (5) 58% (11) 16% (3) 74% (14)
General 75 | 60% (45) 40% (30) | 30% (9) 57% (17) 13% (4) 70% (21)
Surgery
Internal 98 | 51% (50) 49% (48) | 35% (17) 46% (22) 19% (9) 65% (31)
Medicine
© 2022 Association of American Medical Colleges 15 aamc.org
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Stage and
Specialty

N

Did Not
Use*

% (n)

Used*
% (n)

Not Useful
% (n)

Somewhat
Useful

% (n)

Useful
% (n)

Somewhat
Useful or Useful

% (n)

Supplemental ERAS Application Program Dashboard Video

Supplemental ERAS Application Dashboard Job Ai

Dermatology 49 63% (31) 37% (18) | 22% (4) 61% (11) 17% (3) 78% (14)
General 74 54% (40) 46% (34) | 32% (11) 53% (18) 15% (5) 68% (23)
Surgery

Internal 99 57% (56) 43% (43) | 23% (10) 63% (27) 14% (6) 77% (33)
Medicine

Supplemental ERAS Application Candidate Dashboard Video

Dermatology 49 78% (38) 22% (11) | 45% (5) 45% (5) 9% (1) 55% (6)
General 74 69% (51) 31% (23) | 39% (9) 48% (11) 13% (3) 61% (14)
Surgery

Internal 99 70% (69) 30% (30) | 33% (10) 57% (17) 10% (3) 67% (20)
Medicine

Dermatology 49 71% (35) 29% (14) | 29% (4) 64% (9) 7% (1) 71% (10)
General 74 68% (50) 32% (24) | 42% (10) 50% (12) 8% (2) 58% (14)
Surgery

Internal 98 68% (67) 32% (31) | 35% (11) 52% (16) 13% (4) 65% (20)
Medicine

Dermatology 10 | 70% (7) 30% (3) 0% (0) 0% (0) 100% (3) 100% (3)
General 19 | 68% (13) 32% (6) 33% (2) 67% (4) 0% (0) 67% (4)
Surgery
Internal 28 | 71% (20) 29% (8) 50% (4) 0% (0) 50% (4) 50% (4)
Medicine
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Table 16. Responses to the Dashboard User Experience Questions

Neither Agree or
Statement Strongly Agree nor Strongly Strongly
and Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

The visuals (i.e., timeline, bar charts, and 5 meaningful experiences tiles) on the Candidate

Dashboard provided a useful snapshot of the applicant.

Dermatology | 50 4% (2) 22% (11) | 34% (17) 32% (16) 8% (4) 40% (20)
General 73 14% (10) | 21% (15) | 37% (27) 22% (16) 7% (5) 29% (21)
Surgery

Internal 99 15% (15) | 19% (19) | 43% (43) 19% (19) 3% (3) 22% (22)
Medicine

The circle icons used to display geographic preferences and preference signals on the dashboards

were easy to understand.

Dermatology | 50 4% (2) 12% (6) 24% (12) 48% (24) 12% (6) 60% (30)
General 71 10% (7) 14% (10) | 44% (31) 24% (17) 8% (6) 32% (23)
Surgery

Internal 100 | 12% (12) | 8% (8) 32% (32) 38% (38) 10% (10) 48% (48)
Medicine
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Table 17. How did you interpret a white circle or blank for region preference?

(Select all that apply)

Internal

Dermatology | Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n)
Applicant was not interested in my program’s region | 31% (15) 21% (20)
Applicant was afraid to provide a response 27% (13) 10% (10)
Applicant was unwilling to provide a response 27% (13) 18% (17)
Did not draw any conclusions 51% (25) 67% (65)
Other 6% (3) 4% (4)
Total 100% (49%) | 100% (97%)

*Number of unique respondents who selected at least one choice on this question.

Table 18. | had difficulty ... (select all that apply):

General Internal

Dermatology | Surgery Medicine
Choice % (n) % (n) % (n)
Activating my dashboard account 30% (14) 19% (11) 11% (10)
Navigating the dashboard generally 54% (25) 39% (23) 40% (38)
Evaluating applicants’ responses 26% (12) 14% (8) 16% (15)
Utilizing the raw data downloaded from my 67% (31) 32% (19) 51% (48)
dashboard
Working in 2 systems (supplemental ERAS 93% (43) 81% (48) 88% (83)
application dashboard and the PDWS)
Other 13% (6) 14% (8) 16% (15)
Total 100% (46) 100% (59) | 100% (94)

*Number of unique respondents who selected at least one choice for this question.
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Supplemental ERAS Application Year 2

e About 64%-88% of respondents, by specialty, indicated they will likely use the supplemental ERAS
application for the 2022-2023 cycle.

o Features selected to be “must haves” on the dashboard varied by specialty. Across all three
specialties, the top features selected to be “must haves” on the dashboard included displaying the
program preference signal, searching applicants by last name, and creating and saving filters.

e Over half of respondents across the three specialties indicated including clerkship grades and
USMLE Step 1 and COMLEX exam data in the supplemental ERAS application would make it easier
to use in year 2.

e Around 70% of respondents across the three specialties indicated it was important to release the
applicant data for the supplemental ERAS application dashboard on the same day as the PDWS.
About 58%-71% of respondents indicated their process will be impacted significantly if the applicant
data for the supplemental ERAS application dashboard was released 7-10 days after the PDWS.

Table 19. How likely is your program to use the supplemental ERAS application for
the 2022-2023 cycle?

Definitely Very Likely or

Will Not Not Likely | Likely Likely Very Likely
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
Dermatology | 49 0% (0) 12% (6) 45% (22) 43% (21) 88% (43)
General 72 3% (2) 33% (24) 35% (25) 29% (21) 64% (46)
Surgery
Internal 101 | 2% (2) 28% (28) 41% (41) 30% (30) 70% (71)
Medicine
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Table 20. Please select the features you would like to see for future versions of the

supplemental ERAS application.

Feature and Specialty | N

5 meaningful experience details

Not Necessary
% (n)

Nice to Have
% (n)

Must Have
% (n)

5 meaningful experience essays

Dermatology 49 39% (19) 39% (19) 22% (11)
General Surgery 65 46% (30) 45% (29) 9% (6)
Internal Medicine 94 62% (58) 32% (30) 6% (6)

Impactful life experience essay

Dermatology 49 49% (24) 37% (18) 14% (7)
General Surgery 65 57% (37) 37% (24) 6% (4)
Internal Medicine 93 77% (72) 20% (19) 2% (2)

Geographic preferences

Dermatology 49 33% (16) 37% (18) 31% (15)
General Surgery 64 41% (26) 47% (30) 13% (8)
Internal Medicine 93 54% (50) 39% (36) 8% (7)

Program preference signal

Dermatology 48 17% (8) 38% (18) 46% (22)
General Surgery 67 13% (9) 55% (37) 31% (21)
Internal Medicine 96 13% (12) 47% (45) 41% (39)

Dermatology 49 2% (1) 27% (13) 71% (35)
General Surgery 68 13% (9) 25% (17) 62% (42)
Internal Medicine 97 4% (4) 25% (24) 71% (69)
Add more than 5 users to access the dashboards

Dermatology 49 12% (6) 12% (6) 76% (37)
General Surgery 62 61% (38) 23% (14) 16% (10)
Internal Medicine 96 36% (35) 30% (29) 33% (32)
Search applicants on the main dashboard by last name

Dermatology 48 0% (0) 6% (3) 94% (45)
General Surgery 63 14% (9) 30% (19) 56% (35)
Internal Medicine 95 7% (7) 21% (20) 72% (68)
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Create and save filters

Not Necessary Nice to Have Must Have
Feature and Specialty | N % (n) % (n) % (n)
Assign applicants to reviewers
Dermatology 49 20% (10) 37% (18) 43% (21)
General Surgery 65 45% (29) 40% (26) 15% (10)
Internal Medicine 91 32% (29) 41% (37) 27% (25)

Ability to sort multiple columns at a time

Dermatology 47 6% (3) 34% (16) 60% (28)
General Surgery 65 9% (6) 45% (29) 46% (30)
Internal Medicine 97 7% (7) 32% (31) 61% (59)

Save a subset of applicants

Dermatology 48 10% (5) 48% (23) 42% (20)
General Surgery 65 18% (12) 40% (26) 42% (27)
Internal Medicine 94 7% (7) 34% (32) 59% (55)

Download a subset of applicants’ responses

Dermatology 48 6% (3) 40% (19) 54% (26)
General Surgery 65 20% (13) 43% (28) 37% (24)
Internal Medicine 96 7% (7) 39% (37) 54% (52)

Save or print a copy of the applicant’s Candidate Dashboard

Dermatology 49 10% (5) 39% (19) 51% (25)
General Surgery 66 24% (16) 50% (33) 26% (17)
Internal Medicine 90 18% (16) 43% (39) 39% (35)

Dermatology 48 8% (4) 44% (21) 48% (23)
General Surgery 66 26% (17) 48% (32) 26% (17)
Internal Medicine 91 21% (19) 51% (46) 29% (26)
Dermatology 7 43% (3) 0% (0) 57% (4)
General Surgery 16 50% (8) 13% (2) 38% (6)
Internal Medicine 31 35% (11) 10% (3) 55% (17)
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Table 21. Which of the following information would you like to see included in the
supplemental ERAS application to make it easier to use in year 2 (select all that apply)?

General Internal

Dermatology | Surgery Medicine
Information % (n) % (n) % (n)
Clerkship grades 82% (28) 62% (37) 58% (42)
Membership in honor societies (e.g., AOA, 47% (16) 48% (29) 33% (24)
GHHS)
USMLE Step exam and COMLEX exam data 50% (17) 70% (42) 65% (47)
Other 18% (6) 15% (9) 18% (13)
Total* 100% (34) 100% (60) 100% (72)

*Number of unique respondents who selected at least one choice on this question. AOA = Alpha Omega
Alpha; GHHS = Gold Humanism Honor Society.
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Table 22. How important is it to release the applicant data for the supplemental ERAS
application dashboard on the same day as the PDWS?

Important or

Not Somewhat Very Very

Important | Important Important Important Important
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)
Dermatology | 48 8% (4) 19% (9) 35% (17) 38% (18) 73% (35)
General 71 10% (7) 24% (17) 21% (15) 45% (32) 66% (47)
Surgery
Internal 100 | 7% (7) 20% (20) 22% (22) 51% (51) 73% (73)
Medicine

Table 23. My process will be impacted significantly if the applicant data for the
supplemental ERAS application dashboard was released 7-10 days after the PDWS.

Neither Agree or
Strongly Agree nor Strongly Strongly
Disagree | Disagree | Disagree Agree Agree Agree
Specialty N % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

Dermatology | 48 | 6% (3) 89% (4) 23% (11) | 46% (22) | 17%(8) | 63% (30)

General 71 8% (6) 11% (8) 23% (16) 34% (24) 24% (17) 58% (41)
Surgery
Internal 100 | 5% (5) 8% (8) 16% (16) 25% (25) 46% (46) 71% (71)
Medicine

© 2022 Association of American Medical Colleges 23 aamc.org



g
¢

AAMC Supplemental ERAS® Application: I
) ! . . Electronic Residency
Final Results of the Program Director Reaction Survey for the 2022 Application Cycle Application Service®

Overall

e Around 38%-46% and 48%-56% of respondents, by specialty, were satisfied or very satisfied with
the usability of the program (i.e., dashboard with summary of the applicant pool) and candidate
(i.e., dashboard with summary of the individual candidate) dashboards, respectively (Table 24).

Table 24. Overall, how satisfied are you with the usability of the following?

Satisfied or
Resource Very Very Very
and Unsatisfied | Unsatisfied | Satisfied | Satisfied Satisfied
Specialty N | % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n) % (n)

Program dashboard (i.e., dashboard with summary of the applicant pool)

Dermatology | 48 | 10% (5) 52% (25) 33% (16) | 4% (2) 38% (18)
General 67 | 7% (5) 46% (31) 43% (29) | 3% (2) 46% (31)
Surgery

Internal 91 | 18% (16) 43% (39) 36% (33) | 3% (3) 40% (36)
Medicine

Candidate dashboard (i.e., dashboard with summary of individual candidate)

Dermatology | 45 | 4% (2) 40% (18) 47% (21) | 9% (4) 56% (25)
General 67 | 7% (5) 39% (26) 49% (33) | 4% (3) 54% (36)
Surgery

Internal 88 | 15% (13) 38% (33) 43% (38) | 5% (4) 48% (42)
Medicine
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